payments used to calculate lease liability. Other real estate leases contain one fixed lease payment that includes real estate taxes, common area maintenance and
insurance. These fixed payments are considered part of the lease payment and included in the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities. The Company does not
separately account for the land portion of the leases involving land and building.

- 29 -

Finance leases are recognized within property, plant and equipment and as a finance lease liability within accrued expenses and other liabilities and other
noncurrent liabilities.

The Company performs impairment testing for its long-lived assets at asset group level. Retail store is considered as the asset group, which includes plant, property
and equipment, operating and finance right-of-use assets as well as operating lease liability in the store. The asset group is tested for impairment whenever events
or changes in circumstances indicate that its carrying amount may not be recoverable and exceeds its fair value.

The impact to the Company's opening Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheets as of September 1, 2019 was as follows (in millions):

As reported
August 31, 2019 Adjustments

As revised September 1,
2019

Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheets
Other current assets 1,118  (123)  995

Total current assets 18,700  (123)  18,577
Property, plant and equipment, net 13,478  267  13,745
Operating lease right-of-use assets —  21,600  21,600
Intangible assets, net 10,876  (220)  10,656

Total assets 67,598  21,524  89,122
Operating lease obligation - current —  2,267  2,267
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 5,474  (538)  4,936

Total current liabilities 25,769  1,729  27,498
Operating lease obligation - non-current —  21,858  21,858
Deferred income taxes 1,785  (142)  1,643
Other non-current liabilities 4,795  (1,479)  3,316

Total non-current liabilities 17,678  20,237  37,915
Retained earnings 35,815  (442)  35,373
Total liabilities and equity 67,598  21,524  89,122

New accounting pronouncements not yet adopted
Effects of Reference Rate Reform on Financial Reporting
In March 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-04, Reference Rate Reform (Topic 848): Facilitation of the Effects of Reference Rate Reform on Financial Reporting.
This  ASU  provides  optional  expedient  and  exceptions  for  applying  generally  accepted  accounting  principles  to  contracts,  hedging  relationships,  and  other
transactions affected by reference rate reform if certain criteria are met. In response to the concerns about structural risks of interbank offered rates (IBORs) and,
particularly, the risk of cessation of the London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR), regulators in several jurisdictions around the world have undertaken reference